Derecognition of logo intangible assets and recognition of intangible amortisation for intangible assets not previously amortised.

In some years dividends have been historically paid with insufficient distributable reserves being available. As such a UK GAAP adjustment has
been made to reclassify these amounts as director’s loan due.

Subsequent to the 2017 year end a resolution was passed to cancel the Company’s share premium account thereby creating sufficient
distributable reserves to allow historic dividends to be redeclared.

The cumulative impact on the profit and loss reserve for the year to 31 March 2017 is £564,820. Associated corporation tax liability due has
been recognised net of deferred tax asset on the basis that management have assumed the tax will be fully recovered.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

67

Financial
Statements

Corporate
Governance

Strategic
Report

GRC International Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

29. Reconciliation of equity and profit/(loss) under UK GAAP to IFRS – voluntary disclosure
a) Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2016

IFRS adjustments

UK GAAP
(FRSSE)

£

UK GAAP
adjustments

£

UK GAAP
(FRSSE)

restated
£

1
£

IFRS
£

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1,117,763 (322,746) 795,017 117,974 912,991
Property, plant and equipment 230,358 – 230,358 (117,974) 112,384
Deferred tax 21,111 106,205 127,316 – 127,316

1,369,232 (216,541) 1,152,691 – 1,152,691

Current assets
Inventories 34,575 – 34,575 – 34,575
Trade and other receivables 617,344 424,820 1,042,164 – 1,042,164
Cash and cash equivalents 11,490 – 11,490 – 11,490

663,409 424,820 1,088,229 – 1,088,229

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,194,162) – (1,194,162) – (1,194,162)
Finance lease payables (4,463) – (4,463) – (4,463)
Borrowings (171,857) – (171,857) – (171,857)
Current tax – (106,205) (106,205) – (106,205)

(1,370,482) (106,205) (1,476,687) – (1,476,687)

Net current liabilities (707,073) 318,615 (388,458) – (388,458)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (163,009) – (163,009) – (163,009)
Finance lease payables (4,576) – (4,576) – (4,576)

(167,585) – (167,585) – (167,585)

Net assets 494,574 102,074 596,648 – 596,648

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,798 – 1,798 – 1,798
Share premium 1,137,098 – 1,137,098 – 1,137,098
Retained earnings (644,323) 102,074 (542,249) – (542,249)
Capital redemption reserve 1 – 1 – 1

Shareholders’ funds 494,574 102,074 596,648 – 596,648

1	 Reclassification of intangible assets previously recognised in tangible assets.

68 GRC International Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

29. Reconciliation of equity and profit/(loss) under UK GAAP to IFRS – voluntary disclosure continued
b) Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2017

IFRS adjustments

UK GAAP
(FRSSE)

£

UK GAAP
adjustments

£

UK GAAP
(FRSSE)

restated
£

1
£

IFRS
£

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1,270,691 (382,543) 888,148 155,022 1,043,170
Property, plant and equipment 287,676 – 287,676 (155,022) 132,654
Deferred tax – 88,444 88,444 – 88,444

1,558,367 (294,099) 1,264,268 – 1,264,268

Current assets
Inventories 38,626 – 38,626 – 38,626
Trade and other receivables 1,108,270 564,820 1,673,090 – 1,673,090
Cash and cash equivalents 413,552 – 413,552 – 413,552

1,560,448 564,820 2,125,268 – 2,125,268

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,828,611) – (1,828,611) – (1,828,611)
Finance lease payables (10,170) – (10,170) – (10,170)
Borrowings (80,031) – (80,031) – (80,031)
Current tax – (141,205) (141,205) – (141,205)

(1,918,812) (141,205) (2,060,017) – (2,060,017)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (358,364) 423,615 65,251 – 65,251

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (82,416) – (82,416) – (82,416)
Finance lease payables (15,183) – (15,183) – (15,183)
Deferred tax (52,761) 52,761 – – –

(150,360) 52,761 (97,599) – (97,599)

Net assets 1,049,643 182,277 1,231,920 – 1,231,920

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,798 – 1,798 – 1,798
Share premium 1,137,098 – 1,137,098 – 1,137,098
Retained earnings (88,234) 182,277 94,043 – 94,043
Capital redemption reserve 1 – 1 – 1
Translation reserve (1,020) – (1,020) – (1,020)

Shareholders’ funds 1,049,643 182,277 1,231,920 – 1,231,920

c) Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 March 2017
IFRS adjustments

UK GAAP
(FRSSE)

£

UK GAAP
adjustments

£

UK GAAP
(FRSSE)

restated
£

1
£

IFRS
£

Revenue 6,833,303 – 6,833,303 – 6,833,303
Cost of sales (2,736,743) – (2,736,743) – (2,736,743)

Gross profit 4,096,560 – 4,096,560 – 4,096,560
Administrative expenses (3,320,292) (59,798) (3,380,090) – (3,380,090)
Other operating income 25,694 – 25,694 – 25,694

Operating profit 801,962 (59,798) 742,164 – 742,164
Finance costs (32,000) – (32,000) – (32,000)

Profit before taxation 769,962 (59,798) 710,164 – 710,164
Taxation (73,872) – (73,872) – (73,872)

Profit after taxation 696,090 (59,798) 636,292 – 636,292

1	 Reclassification of intangible assets previously recognised in tangible assets.

GRC International Group plc
Unit 3, Clive Court

Bartholomew’s Walk
Cambridgeshire Business Park

Ely CB7 4EA
T: 0330 999 0222
www.grci.group

G
RC International G

roup plc A
nnual Rep

o
rt and A

cco
unts 2018

G
RC International G

roup plc A
nnual Rep

o
rt and A

cco
unts 2018